USD/LKR exchange rate – decrease to 350 (108,664,917) (330,763,063) (108,664,917) (330,763,063)

USD/LKR exchange rate – increase to 370 42,605,339 44,709,795 42,605,339 44,709,795

USD/LKR exchange rate – decrease to 370 (42,605,339) (44,709,795) (42,605,339) (44,709,795)

USD/LKR exchange rate – increase to 380 21,302,669 22,354,897 21,302,669 22,354,897

USD/LKR exchange rate – decrease to 380 (21,302,669) (22,354,897) (21,302,669) (22,354,897)

 Profit is more sensitive to movements in the LKR/ USD exchange rates in 2022 than 2021 because of the increased
amount of US dollar denominated bank balances compared to the borrowings . No any other exposures to foreign
exchange movements.

 (ii) Interest rate risk
 The group’s main interest rate risk arises from short term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to cash

flow interest rate risk. During 2022 and 2021, the group’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in Sri Lanka
Rupees.

 The group’s borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Company's profit before tax.

Group Company

31 March 31 March

2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest rate – increase 5% 8,863,375 9,115,653 8,863,375 9,115,653

Interest rate – decrease 5% (8,863,375) (9,115,653) (8,863,375) (9,115,653)

 The exposure of the group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group Company

31 March 31 March

2022 2021 2022 2021

Variable rate borrowings (234,267,502) (239,313,065)  (177,267,503)  (182,313,066)

60   ACL Plastics PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Variable rate borrowings are consists of import loans and loans from subsidiary. Import loans have short term maturity of
less than 6 months and  subsidiary loans are granted on the terms of “payable on demand”.

 Periodical maturity gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate possible adverse impact due to
volatility of the interest rates.

 (iii) Price risk
 The Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about

future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and